508233584 11/16/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8280774

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:		11/15/2023	11/15/2023	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
JACOB GROUT			11/15/2023	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	SANC	SANCTUARY COGNITIVE SYSTEMS (USA) CORPORATION		
Street Address:	1000	1000 N WEST STREET		
Internal Address:	SUITE	SUITE 1200		
City:	WILMI	WILMINGTON		
State/Country:	DELA	DELAWARE		
Postal Code:	19801	19801		
_ · ·		63468460		
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 3	3		
		63468460		
		18219392		
Application Number:		18502075		
	be sent t if provide	o the e-mail address first; if that is unsu d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent adenike.adebiyi@sanctuary.ai ADENIKE ADEBIYI 201-1825 QUEBEC STREET VANCOUVER, BC, CANADA V5T2Z3		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		P052-US	P052-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		ADENIKE ADEBIYI	ADENIKE ADEBIYI	
SIGNATURE:			/Adenike Adebiyi, Reg. 42254/	
SIGNATURE:		/Adenike Adebiyi, Reg. 42254/		
SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:		/Adenike Adebiyi, Reg. 42254/ 11/16/2023		

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Jacob Grout (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), having a post office address of 1000 N West Street, Suite 1200, Wilmington, DE 19801, USA; am a joint inventor, along with Jeremy Fishel, and William Cortez, of the provisional patent application entitled "FLUIDIC TACTILE SENSOR," as filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 23, 2023, and assigned Application No. 63/468,460; the non-provisional patent application entitled "FLUIDIC TACTILE SENSOR," as filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 7, 2023, and assigned Application No. 18/219,392; and the non-provisional patent application entitled "FLUIDIC TACTILE SENSOR," as filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 7, 2023, and assigned Application No. 18/219,392; here non-provisional patent application entitled "FLUIDIC TACTILE SENSOR," as filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on November 5, 2023, and assigned Application No. 18/502,075 (hereinafter referred collectively and individually as INVENTION);

WHEREAS, on the 12th day of June, 2023, ASSIGNOR purportedly conveyed to Sanctuary Cognitive Systems Corporation all right, title, and interest in and to the INVENTION evidenced by way of an executed confirmatory intellectual property assignment agreement (hereinafter referred to as CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the 12th day of June, 2023 under Reel/Frame: 063925/0028;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR was an employee at the time of conception of the INVENTION of Tangible Research Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware having a place of business at 341 Broadway Street, Suite 204, Chico, CA 95928, USA and was at the time of execution of the aforesaid CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT an employee of Sanctuary Cognitive Systems (USA) Corporation, a Delaware Corporation having a place of business at 1000 N West Street, Suite 1200, Wilmington, DE 19801, USA;

WHEREAS, Sanctuary Cognitive Systems (USA) Corporation acquired all right, title and interest to all intellectual property owned by Tangible Research Inc. via an Asset Purchase Agreement of March 10, 2023;

WHEREAS, Sanctuary Cognitive Systems (USA) Corporation is and has been a wholly owned subsidiary of Sanctuary Cognitive Systems Corporation, a corporation of British Columbia and Canada having a place of business at 400 – 425 West 6th Avenue, Vancouver, BC, V5Y 1L3, Canada;

PATENT REEL: 065584 FRAME: 0480

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR intended to assign to ASSIGNOR's then current employer Sanctuary Cognitive Systems (USA) Corporation, the owner of all rights in the Invention per the aforesaid Asset Purchase Agreement, which in turn intended to assign to its parent corporation Sanctuary Cognitive Systems Corporation;

WHEREAS, Sanctuary Cognitive Systems Corporation did not intend to receive rights directly from ASSIGNOR, but rather receive rights indirectly via its subsidiary Sanctuary Cognitive Systems (USA) Corporation;

WHEREAS, the Assignment by ASSIGNOR directly to Sanctuary Cognitive Systems Corporation was mistaken, and there was no intent to deceive on the part of ASSIGNOR, Sanctuary Cognitive Systems (USA) Corporation, and Sanctuary Cognitive Systems Corporation;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR, Sanctuary Cognitive Systems (USA) Corporation, and Sanctuary Cognitive Systems Corporation all desire to correct such;

NOW, THEREFORE, effective nunc pro tunc March 31, 2023, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, to the fullest extent possible ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Sanctuary Cognitive Systems (USA) Corporation all right, title and interest in and to said INVENTION, in and to said application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said INVENTION in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Sanctuary Cognitive Systems (USA) Corporation, and to claim priority rights deriving from said patent applications to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by Sanctuary Cognitive Systems (USA) Corporation and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made, including the right to collect damages effective as of the effective data indicated above. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to Sanctuary Cognitive Systems (USA) Corporation. ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and

PATENT REEL: 065584 FRAME: 0481

prosecution of applications for U.S. and foreign letters patent on said INVENTION, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said INVENTION or letters patent therefor;

Executed:

Nov 15, 2023

Date

lacob (grout lacob Grout (Nov 15, 2023 19:19 PST)

Jacob Grout (Assignor)

Nov 15, 2023

Date

Sanctuary Cognitive Systems Corporation (Former Assignee)

- Auh

Thomas Mahon, VP Intellectual Property (Assignee Signatory Name, Title)

Nov 15, 2023

Date

Sanctuary Cognitive Systems (USA) Corporation (Assignee)

Geordie Rose

George Samuel Rose, Founder and CEO (Assignee Signatory Name, Title)

240105.555P1 / 4265231_1

PATENT REEL: 065584 FRAME: 0482

RECORDED: 11/16/2023